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1.  Behn, Aphra. Select Novels and Histories Written by the Late Ingenious Mrs. Behn.  

London: W. Mears, at the Lamb; F. Clay, at the Bible; and D. Browne, at the Black-Swan, without Temple-
Bar, 1718.  

Measuring approximately 8” * 5”, in a later panelled calf binding, probably 
late 18th or early 19th century, with gilt decoration to the spine and a slightly 
lighter brown title label, more recently re-backed and with repairs to the 
gutters. The boards are somewhat bumped and rubbed with some loss of the 
earlier spine. The text block is quite toned and foxed, with some marks, scuffs 
and stains, also minor loss and creasing to some page edges, the final page 
lacks the lower half, with no loss of text, and has been repaired, presumably 
at the point of the original re-binding. The general title is present, undated, 
with 5 internal title pages dated 1718, there should also, I believe, be a title 
for ‘A Theory of the System of Several New Inhabited Worlds.’, which is 
lacking, but it is otherwise complete. The contents are as follows: I. The 
Unfortunate Bride, or the Blind Lady a Beauty: A Novel. II. The Dumb Virgin: 
or, The Force of Imagination: A Novel. III. The Unfortunate Happy Lady: a True 
History. IV. The Wandring Beauty: or, The Lucky Fair-One. V. The Unhappy 
Mistake, or, The Impious Vow Punish'd. VI. Monsieur Fontanelle's Plurality of 

worlds, discover'd in five nights conversation with Madam the Marchioness of *****. VII. An Essay on 
Translation and Translated Prose. VIII. The History of Oracles, and Cheats of the Pagan Priests fully 
discover'd. Written by Monsieur de Fontanelle.  

£950 

 

2.  Belasyse, E. (Pseud. Ethel Beatrice Moffat). The Ventriloquist.  

London: Peter Davies, 1935.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean light brown cloth, lettered 
in black to the spine, the extremities are a little bumped. The text block is 
slightly toned and dusty. The dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is lightly toned with a few minor marks, there are small chips 
and a few short closed tears to the edges. A weird crime tale, a married 
ventriloquist falls in love with another woman and must choose between 
bigamy and murder, divorce apparently not even being worth considering. 
He plumps for murder and attempts to evade detection by throwing and 
imitating his wife’s voice after she is dead, but it does not go well and the 
fugitive couple decide to put themselves permanently beyond the reach 
of sublunary justice.  

£400 

 

 



3.  Bell, Currer (Charlotte Bronte). Villette.  

London: Smith, Elder & Co, 1857.  

New edition. The book is bound in the publisher’s faded, bumped, 
rubbed and marked orange cloth, lettered and decorated in black, it has 
been neatly re-backed, preserving most of the spine cloth and the 
original endpapers and pastedowns. The text block is slightly toned, 
dusty and marked, with repairs to the gutters and the name and date, 
“Gertrude Holmes 1918” in pencil to the reverse of the front endpaper.  

£120 

 

 

 

4.  Bell, Ellis, Acton and Currer (Emily, Anne and Charlotte Bronte). 
Wuthering Heights and Agnes Grey.  

London: Smith, Elder and Co, 1858.  

A New Edition. 446 pages, with 4 of ads. The book is reasonably firmly bound 
in the publisher’s orange cloth, lettered and decorated in black, the boards are 
somewhat bumped, rubbed, faded and marked. The text block is slightly 
toned, dusty and stained with neat repairs to the gutters. A better than 
average copy of this early one volume edition.  

£600 

 

 

5.  Bogard, Dale (Pseud: Douglas Enefer). Send Me No Lilies.  

World Distributors Manchester Ltd, 1950.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in the illustrated wraps, which are a 
little toned, rubbed and creased with minor tears and nibbles at the spine 
ends. The text block is slightly toned and dusty. One of Enefer’s early 
attempts at hard-boiled crime, emulating the Hank Janson formula, with 
Dale Bogard being both the author and the private detective of the novel. 
The (sadly uncredited) cover artwork is particularly splendid. A decidedly 
uncommon example of U.K. pulp fiction, particularly in such a well-
preserved state. 

£160 

 



6.  Burke, Thomas. Limehouse Nights.  

London: Cassell and Company, Ltd, 1927.  

Reprint. Inscribed by Burke to the front endpaper: “Kathleen Marsh Thomas Burke”. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in clean blue cloth lettered and bordered in darker blue, the extremities are 
bumped and rubbed. The text block is age toned 
and slightly foxed. The dust jacket is the original, 
it is slightly grubby and faded with significant loss 
stretching around the lower front panel and 
spine, as well as closed tears and creasing. A 
grimly compelling collection of “yellow peril” 
crime stories, very much of their time, i.e. 
violently misogynistic, racist and reeking of the 
fear of “the other” felt during the First World 
War, Chinese communities being regularly 
scapegoated during this period of intense 
upheaval. Signed copies of Burke’s most famous 
title are uncommon.  

£250 

 

 

 

7.  Darwin, Charles. The Origin of Species by Means of 
Natural Selection, Or the Preservation of Favoured Races in 
the Struggle for Life..  

London: John Murray, 1872.  

Eleventh Thousand, or Sixth Edition. The book is firmly bound 
in the publisher’s green cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt 
and blind, the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed and 
there are a few minor marks. The text block is slightly toned 
and dusty with some light foxing and minor handling marks to 
a few pages, the folding diagram is present and in good order. 
A remarkably well preserved example of this important edition, 
containing the last significant revisions that Darwin made to his 
masterpiece, including the use of the word “evolution”, 
omitted from previous editions, but here occurring no fewer 
than five times.  

£2,500 

 



8.  Doyle, Arthur Conan. A Study in Scarlet.  

London: Ward, Lock and Co., 1888.  

Second impression, with the “youuger” mis-spelling in the second paragraph of 
the publisher’s preface. 169 pages plus an additional 14 of ads. The book is firmly 

bound in handsome twentieth century full morocco binding, 
with liberal gilt decoration, gilt to all edges of the text block 
and marbled endpapers. The text block is slightly toned and 
foxed with a few smudges and creased corners, the name C. E. 
Ward Payne is written in ink to the top corner of the title page 
with part of a subsequent inscription in the same hand crossed 
out, which looks to have read “Esq Merry Order Off”, though it 
is not clear. All six of Charles Doyles’s black and white 
illustrations are present. The first appearance of Sherlock 
Holmes in book form, and the second attempt at illustrating 
the Great Detective. The illustrations are sketchy but strangely 
affecting in their frailty, particularly as representative of Doyle’s faith in the talent of 
his father, who was by then in the advanced stages of alcoholism.  

£18,000 

 

 

9.  Doyle, Arthur Conan (“Sapper”, P. G. Wodehouse, Joseph Conrad). The Strand Magazine Vol 
LIV July to December.  

London: George Newnes Limited, 1917.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the 
publisher’s blue cloth, lettered and illustrated in black and gilt, it 
has been neatly re-backed, preserving the original endpapers and 
pastedowns, the boards are somewhat bumped, rubbed and 
faded with minor marks. The text block is of variable paper quality 
due to the wartime restrictions, but is for the most part of poor 
quality and now quite browned, the top edge is dusty, there are 
minor marks, the gutters have been neatly repaired and there is 
an ownership stamp to the front endpaper. The volume includes 
‘His Last Bow’ and an article titled ‘Some Personalia about 
Sherlock Holmes. There is also an article on ‘Simplicity of Dress in 
Wartime’ and a story by Lynn Doyle, illustrated by Thomas Henry, 
while P. G. Wodehouse contributes ‘Jeeves and the Hard-Boiled 
Egg’. One of the more uncommon of the bound Strand volumes.  

£400 

 



10.  The Dramatist. On the Night – The Story of an Amateur Production.  

London: Alexander Maclehose & Co, 1933.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in lightly marked and bumped red cloth, lettered in 
black. The text block is slightly foxed and toned. The dust jacket is the original and not 
price clipped, with a re-pricing label to the spine, it is somewhat toned and grubby with 
fading to the spine and a small number written on the corner of the rear panel, there are 
minor chips and short closed tears to the edges. A detailed look at the amateur dramatic 
scene in early 1930s London, and the romantic complications which arise during the 
production of a play.  

£50 

11.  Du Maurier, Daphne. Rebecca. London: Gollancz, 1938.  

First edition. Signed by way of the Rex Whistler designed Book Society plate to the front 
endpaper. The book is reasonably firmly bound but the spine is currently only tenuously 
attached, the cloth having split along both hinges, the boards are slightly bumped and 
rubbed, the gilt is faded and the spine is sunned. The text block is toned and somewhat 
foxed, though mainly to the edges and the earlier and later leaves. Quite a decent text 
block and nice to have the signed “Rebecca” bookplate, but probably a decision needs to 
be made as to whether to repair or re-bind, as the spine will not bear much repeated 
handling before relinquishing its feeble grip.  

£1,200 

 

12.  Edgeworth, Maria. Comic Dramas in Three Acts. London: R. Hunter, 1817.  

First edition. Inscribed by Edgeworth to the reverse of the half-title: “From the author To the Rev. W. L. 
Beaufort Upton House”. The recipient being William Louis Beaufort, the brother of Edgeworth’s 
stepmother, Frances Anne Edgeworth, perhaps best known today as a minor Irish landscape artist of 
some talent. The book is very fragile, bound in the original boards with some of the spine and paper 
label retained, the front board is very nearly detached(it may become so imminently so best to assume 
it is already!), the rear board is slightly less 
insecure though by no means safe, both are 
bumped, rubbed and stained. The text block 
for the most part is reasonably firm, though 
slightly toned with a few grubby marks and 
spots of foxing, the publisher’s catalogue, 
dated Feb. 1817, is present to the front of the 
book, to the front pastedown is the bookplate 
of C. Lt. L. P. de Beaufort. Inscribed examples of 
Edgeworth’s books come to the market very 
infrequently, and this is a close association.  

£1,250 



13.  Edgeworth, Maria. Harry and Lucy Concluded; Being the Last Part of Early Lessons.  

London: R. Hunter, 1825.  

First edition. Vols 1 & 2 only(of 4). Playfully inscribed by Edgeworth to 
the front endpaper of vol 1: “Mr W. Beaufort from the wee author”, 
the “wee” is a later insertion, an “s” has also been added to the “Mr”, 
so it is inscribed either to William Beaufort, the brother of 
Edgeworth’s step-mother, Frances Anne Edgeworth, or, if the “s” is to 
be taken seriously, to William Beaufort’s wife. Both volumes have the 
bookplate of C. Lt. L. P. de Beaufort to the front pastedown, the title 
page of volume 1 has “Emma A. Beaufort” written neatly to the title page, vol 2 has “Emma Beaufort 
from the Author” written in the same hand to the rear endpaper, and below that “Emma Anne”, to the 
front paper is neatly written Col. Edgeworth. I am assuming “Emma Anne Beaufort” to be Mrs W. 
Beaufort. The two volumes are bound in the publisher’s boards with paper labels to the spines. vol 1 is 
in poor shape, the rear board is completely detached and much of the spine is gone, the text block is 
slightly loose, it is a little foxed and toned. Vol 2 has survived better and is reasonably firmly bound with 
most of the spine extant, the text block is slightly toned and foxed and the rear hinge is a little fragile. In 
poor shape, not least from the complete absence of two volumes, but an interesting association copy 
nevertheless and inscribed examples of Edgeworth’s titles appear only infrequently on the market.  

£800 

14.  (Edgeworth, Maria) Lockhart, John Gibson. 
Memoirs of the Life of Sir Walter Scott.  

Edinburgh: Robert Cadell, 1837.  

First edition. Volume 1 only. Inscribed by Maria 
Edgeworth twice, to the front pastedown: “Maria 
Edgeworth to H. Beaufort”, then at more length to the 
top of the contents page: “Maria Edgeworth Given to 
Harriet Beaufort as a token of regard and esteem in 

remembrance of many years of unclouded friendship. April 1849”. Beneath the second inscription, in a 
different hand, is written: “One month before the death of the giver”. The recipient was the sister of 
Frances Anne Edgeworth, Maria Edgeworth’s stepmother, a botanist and a writer, who apparently had 
an incestuous relationship with her brother, Francis Beaufort, of Beaufort Scale fame. Maria 
Edgeworth’s choice of the title, the Memoirs of Walter Scott is also of some significance, she 
corresponded at length with Scott and became friends with him. The book is in poor shape, it is bound in 
the publisher’s cloth, which is split most of the way along the rear hinge and folded away from the book 
in quite an unsightly fashion, the boards are bumped and marked. The text block is somewhat toned and 
dusty with minor marks, it is reasonably firm in itself, but old gummed brown paper repairs to the front 
and rear gutters suggest that it is not so firmly attached to the boards as one might like, there is the 
signature of a later Beaufort to the title page, dated 1865. Not a prepossessing book, but the inscription 
by Maria Edgeworth to a close friend in the month before she died makes it rather special.  

£1,250 



15.  Faraday, Michael. A Course of Six Lectures on the Chemical History of a 
Candle to Which is Added a Lecture on Platinum.  

London: Griffin, Bohn, and Company, 1861.  

First edition. Bound in contemporary half calf, reasonably neatly re-backed with 
repairs to the corners, with slightly marked brown cloth boards, the front board 
quite scuffed. The text is speckled to all edges with brown endpapers, it is 
slightly toned with minor marks and foxing, mainly to the earlier and later leaves. 
The last series of Royal Institution Christmas lectures given by Faraday 
himself(he gave nineteen in total having begun the tradition in 1825 in an effort 
to make science more accessible) and one of the most influential and 
affectionately remembered.  

£600 

 

16.  Farquhar, George. Love and Business : In a collection of Occasionary Verse, 
and Eipistolary Prose, not Hitherto Publish'd. A Discourse Likewise Upon Comedy in 
Reference to the English Stage..  

London: B. Lintott, 1702.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in rather rubbed, bumped and 
generally distressed eighteenth century calf. The text block is age browned, slightly 
foxed and stained, with cracking at the gutters and at other points, there are closed 
tears to C3 and H8, and damage to K8, the latter possibly suffered at the printing 
stage. There are some notes written in ink to the front endpaper, and the words 
“Lowes” and “Gordons” added to the title page. To the rear pastedown are pencilled 
numbers, some sort of scorecard or tally and to the rear endpaper is a faint ink 
inscription which I’ll hazard a guess at reading: “Ex dono Mr Gullolmus Edwardus To 
Lewis Gordone”. Quite an uncommon miscellany from this notable Irish dramatist.  

£300 

 

17.  Hamilton, Patrick. Hangover Square.  

London: Constable, 1941.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s buff coloured cloth, 
lettered in red to the spine, the boards are slightly bumped, rubbed and bowed 
with minor marks. The text block is toned, slightly foxed and a little dusty. Quite 
a passable first edition example of Hamilton’s most famous novel.  

£85 

 



18.  Hardy, Thomas. Far From the Madding Crowd.  

London: Smith, Elder & Co, 1874.  

First edition. In two volumes, with twelve illustrations by Helen Paterson / Allingham, as called for. 
The books are bound by Zaehnsdorf in green half leather with matching cloth boards, marbled 
endpapers, gilt to the top edges of the text blocks and raised 
bands with gilt lettering and decoration to the spines. The 
bindings are firm, the spines are slightly sunned, the extremities 
are a little bumped and rubbed and there are a few light marks 
and scuffs. The text blocks are slightly toned and foxed, the 
bookplate of illustrious collector, Anthony Conyers Surtees 
makes an appearance to the front pastedown of vol 1 and there 
are short closed tears of diminishing scale to the edges the first 
six pages, which have been neatly repaired, there are small 
marks and some minor damage to page edges. Overall, a 
handsome first edition of one of Hardy’s best loved novels.  

£4,800 

 

19.  Le Fanu, J. Sheridan. The Room in the Dragon Volant.  

Berlin: Asher & Co, 1872.  

‘Copyright Edition’. Presumably, given the 
date of publication, part of Asher’s 
determined attempt to topple the mighty 
Tauchnitz on the continent, trying to lure ever 
more authors to their stable. I can find no 
record of any further Le Fanu titles published 
by Asher, and this is only one story from the 
collection ‘In a Glass Darkly’, so presumably 
the rights to the rest were conditional upon 
successful sales, which did not materialise. 
The book is firmly bound in what is probably 

the publisher’s cloth, now neatly re-backed, retaining most of the 
spine as well as the original endpapers and pastedowns, the 
boards are slightly bumped, rubbed and marked. The text block is 
browned and there is some foxing, to the front pastedown is the 
rather gorgeous bookplate of someone named C. B. Bodde and 
there is a note in ink to the front endpaper regarding a bookshop 
at Chapel Place in Tunbridge Wells with a date of 1938, probably 
the famous Halls Bookshop, there is minor damage to a few page 
edges and some folded corners. An intriguing and decidedly rare edition.  

£750 



20.  Le Fanu, Joseph Sheridan. The Purcell Papers.  

London: Richard Bentley and Son, 1880.  

First edition. Bound in the publisher’s dark blue cloth with gilt lettering and 
bevelled boards, apparently making it prime among the variants. I suspect that 
they were originally the property of a circulating library as there are faint signs of 
there having been labels to the front boards. All three volumes have been re-
backed, retaining the original endpapers, yellow as called for in vols 1 & 2, though 
plain in vol 3, the boards are somewhat bumped, marked and rubbed, the majority 
of the original spine cloth has survived, but all three spines are quite worn and 
faded. The text blocks are toned and foxed, more so to the earlier and later leaves, 
there is some damage and creasing to a few pages, also occasional staining. The 
final Le Fanu triple decker, published posthumously, is a collection of short stories, 
ostensibly from the papers of a Parish Priest in Ireland, many supernatural, 
including the excellent tale of ghoulish horror: ‘Strange Event in the Life of 
Schalken the Painter’, as it was originally published in the Dublin University 
Magazine in 1839. A first edition bearing numerous scars of the last 140 years of 
existence, but it survives, and even has a certain weathered charm, in the right 
light, if not looked at directly.  

£1,800 

 

 

 

21.  Lewin, Ronald. Ultra Goes to War.  

Arrow Books Limited, 1980.  

Paperback reprint. Inscribed: “For Harold from Jim 
C. 16/7/80”, the recipient being the former Prime 
Minister, Harold Wilson and the inscription written 
by his close friend, and also former Prime Minister, 
James Callaghan. The book is reasonably firmly 
bound, the covers are somewhat creased, marked 
and rubbed with toning to the spine. The text block 
is toned and dusty. There is a small note by Harold 
Wilson to the inside rear cover. From the collection 
of Harold and Mary Wilson.  

£200 

 

 



22.  Melville, Herman. Moby Dick.  

London: Sampson Low, Marston & Co., Ltd, 1924.  

Reprint. Undated, but with a publisher’s catalogue to the rear dated 
1924. The book is firmly bound in red cloth, lettered and illustrated in 
black, the extremities are lightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is a 
little toned and dusty, to the front endpaper is the handsome bookplate 
of Christopher G. Buxton. Quite an interesting edition, in that it is 
published just before the novel’s major critical re-appraisal, as part of a 
series called: “The Young Person’s Select Packet of Strange and 
Romantic Books”, essentially as an adventure novel for teenagers, along 
with Little Women, Ben Hur and a wide selection of Jules Verne.  

£80 

 

 

23.  Owen, D. M. (Doreen May). Not So The Land.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1965.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean green cloth lettered in gilt to the 
spine. The text block is slightly foxed, musty and a little toned, publisher’s file copy, 
with “FILE” written on the front endpaper. The Barbara Walton designed dust jacket 
is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly rubbed and nicked with a few short 
closed tears to the edges. An historical novel from this New Zealand author, 
depicting life in a nineteenth century whaling community.  

£45 

 

24.  Palmer, Stuart. The Puzzle of the Happy Hooligan.  

London: Collins Crime Club, 1941.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean red cloth lettered in black to 
the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is toned 
and a little dusty with a neatly written name to the front endpaper and some 
damage to the top edges of pages 33 – 42. The dust jacket is the original, it has 
been price-clipped and a faint re-pricing stamp of 4/6 is visible to the spine, 
indicating that despite the compelling artwork it was not a best seller, it is slightly 
faded to the spine, with minor marks and a degree of age toning, there are small 
chips and short closed tears to the edges. Murder in Hollywood, investigated by 
amateur detective, Hildegarde Withers.  

£400 



25.  Pym, Barbara. Less Than Angels.  

London: Jonathan Cape, 1955.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean brown cloth, lettered in gilt, 
the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed and the boards are somewhat 
bowed. The text block is slightly foxed and toned. The dust jacket is the 
original and not price clipped, it is a little toned, with slight fading to the 
spine and a few minor marks, there are small chips and a few short closed 
tears to the edges, two with small archival tape repairs to the reverse. A 
presentable first edition of Pym’s campus novel, based around a group of 
anthropologists in post-war London.  

£280 

 

26.  Stevenson, Robert Louis. Ballads.  

London: Chatto & Windus, 1899.  

Fourth edition. With two pages of manuscript in 
Stevenson’s hand: the first, from ‘Songs of Travel’, 
the poem ‘My Wife’ in its entirety, signed at the 
bottom “R. L. Stevenson”, and on the second 
sheet two quotes: “So long as we love we serve. 
So long as we are loved by others I would almost 
say we are indispensable; and no man is useless 
while he has a friend.”, initialled “R. L. S.”, and 
below this: “If you want a 
person’s faults, go to those who 
love him.”. The first quote taken 
from the 1879 essay which 
became ‘Lay Morals’ and the 
latter taken from 1882’s 
‘Familiar Studies of Men and 
Books’, the chapter on Henry 
Thoreau. The book is bound in 

simple but handsome style by ‘Bumpus’, the binding now in a ruinous state, with the 
top of the spine missing, the front board in danger of detaching and plenty of other 
more minor signs of wear and tear. The text block is slightly toned and foxed with 
minor damage to the bottom of the front endpaper, which has a slightly oblique gift 
inscription, possibly reading “Marjorie Murray from Grandma May 1900”.  

£2,500 


